
 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
2023 FEDERAL AID DOUBLE CHIP AND FOG SEAL DESIGN 

TUSCOLA COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  

1733 S. MERTZ RD. 
CARO, MI  48723 

 
 

COMPANY:   ________________________________________________ 
 

ADDRESS:   ________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________________ 
 

SIGN & PRINT:    ____________________________________________ 
 

DATE:                 _____________________________________________ 
 

PHONE & FAX:    ____________________________________________ 
 

 EMAIL:       _____________________________________________ 
 

Federal Aid Double Chip and Fog Seal Design:  
Completed Proposal and Plans to MDOT for June 2, 2023 Bid Letting 

 
1. Cemetery Road – Deckerville Road to Huron County Line (9.81 miles) 

Novesta Township, Sections 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 21, 22, 27, 28 
Elkland Township, Sections 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 21, 22, 27, 28 
Application Estimate: $747,400 

 
2. Hurds Corner Road – Bevens Road to Deckerville Road (3.96 miles) 

Ellington Township, Sections 33, 34 
Wells Township, Sections 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16 
Application Estimate: $312,800 
 
 

Cost for Design Package: $____________  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Qualification statements/quote proposals shall be received no later than 9:15 AM Thursday 
September 15, 2022, to Brent Dankert P.E., Acting County Highway Engineer. Late proposals 
will not be considered. See notice to bidder. Proposals must be delivered in a plainly marked 
and seal envelope. No electronic bids will be accepted. 
 



 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
2023 FEDERAL AID DOUBLE CHIP AND FOG SEAL DESIGN 

Proposal Intent 
The Tuscola County Road Commission seeks to hire a qualified, professional engineering team 
to provide survey & design services, any necessary environmental permitting, and preparation 
of plans, specifications, and preliminary estimates of cost for the Double Chip and Fog Seal 
design for Cemetery Road from Deckerville Road to the Huron County line, with the City of Cass 
City gapped out (9.81 miles of double chip and fog seal) and Hurds Corners Road from Bevens 
Road to Deckerville Road (3.96 miles of double chip and fog seal).  The TCRC expects 
consultants proposing on this project to have the qualifications, experience, personnel, and 
overall understanding of the work.  The consultant shall have the following MDOT 
Prequalification - Design Roadway.   
 
Background 
The Tuscola County Road Commission has the following projects on the 2023 Rural Task Force 
7A Federal and State Program: 

 Cemetery Road from Deckerville Road to the Huron County line Double Chip and Fog 
Seal project.  The Federal STP is listed at $260,160, Federal HIP $315,360, State D 
$22,400, with a local contribution of $149,480, for a total project estimate of $747,400. 

 Hurds Corner Road from Bevens Road to Deckerville Road Double Chip and Fog Seal 
project.  The Federal STP is listed at $250,240 with a local contribution of$62,560, for a 
total project estimate of $312,800. 
 

Included in the project is approximately 13.77 miles of double chip and fog seal, shoulder 
aggregate, pavement markings and traffic control.  It is anticipated this will be a log project. 
 
The intent is to include the project with MDOT’s June 2, 2023 bid letting.  The design and 
permitting of the project needs to be completed in accordance with the Local Agency Programs 
FY 2023 Project Planning Guide and in accordance with all MDOT Local Agency Design 
Standards and policies.    
 
Proposal Submittal 
The Tuscola County Road Commission (TCRC) is soliciting qualification statements and quote 
proposals to perform design services for the culverts discussed above. The proposal shall 
contain, at a minimum, the following items: 
 

 Qualifications for all team members Involved. 
 An understanding of the requested design services. 
 Design fee and breakdown 

o Include an hourly fee schedule with the proposal. 
 The proposed design must follow all Federal, State and local design standards and 

guidelines and include the following: 
o A final plan set with all necessary special provisions associated to the 

construction of the proposed design 
 



 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
2023 FEDERAL AID DOUBLE CHIP AND FOG SEAL DESIGN 

 
 
 
Scoring 
The scoring of the submitted proposal will be based on the following criteria: 
 
 30% Understanding of Services 
 30% Qualifications of Team 
 20% Design Fee 
 15% Past Performance 
   5% Location 
 
Award and Payment 
Award will be made in the best interest of the Road Commission. Payment will be made by 
monthly invoicing. Please limit your package to maximum of five (5) pages and submit your 
company’s hourly fee schedule with the proposal. The completed first page of the RFP does not 
count toward the 5-page maximum. Any questions should be made to Brent Dankert at 
highwayengineer@tuscolaroad.org or 989-751-3873. 
 
Attachments 

 Rural Task Force Data Sheets (MDOT 1799) 
 Act 51 Certification maps 

 
LIABILITY 
The consultant shall always exercise extreme care and shall assume all liability for any damages 
resulting from their operation. Furthermore, they shall hold the Tuscola County Road 
Commission harmless from any such claims or damages. 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATION PROVISIONS 
Any variation from the specifications of the project herein without written approval from the 
Tuscola County Road Commission and/or its authorized representative may result in, at the 
discretion of the Tuscola County Road Commission, the voiding and/or canceling of the 
acceptance of any contract, resulting from this project. 
 
The Tuscola County Board of Road Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any or 
all proposals and to re-advertise or to accept the proposal, that in their opinion, is in the best 
interest of Tuscola County. 
 









John E. Olson
Polygon Line

John E. Olson
Polygon Line

John E. Olson
Callout
Prop. Double Chip and Fog Seal.

John E. Olson
Callout
Prop. Double Chip and Fog Seal.







John E. Olson
Polygon Line

John E. Olson
Callout
Prop. Double Chip and Fog Seal.









John E. Olson
Polygon Line

John E. Olson
Callout
Prop. Double Chip and Fog Seal.



John E. Olson
Polygon Line

John E. Olson
Callout
Prop. Double Chip and Fog Seal.


